THE MUNICIPALITY OF BRENDA-WASKADA

BY-LAW NO. #20-2024

Being a by-law of the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada to amend By-Law No. #20-2023 which provides for establishing water & sewer rates;

WHEREAS the Public Utilities Board has approved a water rate increase for the Southwest Regional Water Cooperative (SWRWC) for water sales to its municipal members, effective April 1, 2024;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada is a member of the SWRWC and public notice was given with regards to the water rate increase;

AND WHEREAS The Public Utilities Board has approved a process to "pass through" the increase to consumers without further application of rate review;

AND WHEREAS the wholesale rate increase for SWRWC is increasing the amount of \$0.98 per 1000 gallons of water, this being from the present rate of \$14.02 per 1000 gallons to \$15.00 per 1000 gallons;

AND WHEREAS the SWRWC is operated by the Manitoba Water Services Board (MWSB), and as such, is not subject to rate approval by the Public Utilities Board;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada purchases 100 % of water requirements from the SWRWC,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada, in council duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule "A" and "B" to By-law No. #20-2023 be cancelled and that Schedule "A and B" attached hereto be substituted therefore;
- 2. That the rates as set forth in Schedule "A" and "B" hereto shall be effective April 1st and apply to the June 2024 quarterly billing.
- 3. THAT By-Law # 20-2024 come into force on April 1, 2024 and furthermore that By-Law #20-2023 being By-Laws to provide for the fixing of Water and Sewer rates are hereby repealed.

DONE AND PASSED by Council of the Municipality of Brenda-Waskada, d	duly
assembled at Waskada, in Manitoba this 12 th day of February A.D. 2024.	

Head of Council	Chief Administrative Officer

Read a First time this 8th day of January 2024. Read a Second time this 8th day of January 2024. Read a Third time this 12th day of February 2024.